
Addendum C 
IFB D17-038     Page 1 of 1 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

 
PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTS BRANCH 

 
March 9, 2017 

 
ADDENDUM C 

 
TO 

 
INVITATION FOR BIDS 

 
IFB D17-038 

 
TO 

 
FURNISH AND DELIVER  

 
DISPOSABLE FOOD SERVICE PRODUCTS  

 
TO 

 
VARIOUS STATE AGENCIES STATEWIDE 

 
 
 
The following changes/corrections are hereby incorporated in IFB D17-038:  
 

 Attached is the revised listing of products that were submitted for pre-qualification via Exhibit A, 
Data Submission Form.   
 
The following item has had their status changed:  

o Item No. 13, 3-compartment polystyrene containers, Hawaii Foam Products 
HF1238.  Status is now “Pre-Qualified.” 

 
Samples are only required from products has been labeled “Pre-Qualified (Samples Required)*”  
Vendors whose products were listed as “Pre-Qualified” shall submit samples on March 15, 2017, 
between the hours of 8:45 a.m. to 10:00 a.m.  Samples shall be delivered to the HIDOE, Ilima 
School Cafeteria, 91-884 Fort Weaver Road, Ewa Beach, Hawaii  96706.   
 
Samples will not be accepted outside of the date and time specified, unless prior arrangements 
have been made with the School Food Services Branch. 
 
Sample submittal shall include the following: 
  

a) any further information necessary to establish product quality, and 
b) minimum of ONE (1) PRODUCTION CASE (labeled with the manufacturer/brand name 

and product number). 
 
All submittals, including production case(s), and any product information submitted shall become 
the property of the HIDOE and may be retained for future reference.  
 

 



Ite
m 
No.

Description Representative/Co. Brand/Manufacturer Product Code

A
p

p
ro

ve
d

P
re

-Q
u

a
lif

ie
d

 
(S

am
pl

es
 R

eq
ui

re
d)

*

R
e

je
ct

e
d

 

Reason

GROUP 1 - BAGS, FOOD STORAGE

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Foodhandler Zip Seal Double 
Track Bags 20-FH60 x < 4 mil thick

EKEA AEP R1011F x
Office Depot Elkay Plastics F41012DT x

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Foodhandler Zip Seal Double 
Track Bags 20-FH70 x < 4 mil thick

EKEA AEP Industries R2011F x < 4 mil thick
Office Depot Elkay Plastics F41215DT x

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Foodhandler Zip SealSingle 
Track Bags 021-0606 x

EKEA Handgards 304985110 x
Office Depot Elkay Plastics H07RC x

GROUP 2 - CONTAINERS, FOOD FOAM OR PAPER 
Dart Container Dart 8SJ20 x
Office Depot Convermex 8FC20 x
EKEA Wincup F8 x base diameter > 3 3/16"

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Huhtamaki Paper Food 
Container 71273 x

Dart Container Dart 10B20 x
Office Depot Convermex 10BB20 x
EKEA Wincup 138025/10B x

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Huhtamaki Paper Food 
Container 71037 x

Dart Container Dart 12SJ20 x
Office Depot Convermex 12FC20 x
EKEA Wincup F12 x

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Huhtamaki Paper Food 
Container 71226 x

Dart Container Dart 16MJ32 x
Dart Container Dart 16MJ20 x
Office Depot Convermex 16FC32 x
EKEA Wincup FH16 x

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Huhtamaki Paper Food 
Container 71840 x

Dart Container Dart 20JL x
Office Depot Convermex LVFC20 x

EKEA Wincup FL8V x matching bowl did not qualify

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Huhtamaki Food Container 
High Heat Vented Lid 89107 x

Dart Container Dart 32JL x
Office Depot Convermex LV32 x
EKEA Wincup L32V x

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Huhtamaki Food Container 
High Heat Vented Lid 89107 x

GROUP 3 - CONTAINERS, BLACK POLYPROPYLENE BOWL

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Anchor Packaging 
IncrediBowls M5820B 4608521 x

Dart Container Presenta Bowls Pro B8SB x not an 8 oz bowl

Lids for 8 oz. bowls.  Min 
500/cs

8

Lids for 16 oz bowls.  Min 
500/cs

9

10
16 oz. capacity.  Min 
250/cs

4
8 oz. capacity.  Max 
1000/cs

5
10 oz. capacity.  Max 
1000/cs

6
12 oz. capacity.  Min 
500/cs

16 oz. capacity.  Min 
500/cs

7

3
Sandwich Size.  Min 
100/pk

EXHIBIT A, DATA SUBMISSION FORMS - EVALUATION RESULTS 
IFB D17-038 - DISPOSABLE FOOD SERVICE PRODUCTS

1
1 gallon, freezer.  Min 
100/pk

2
2 gallon, freezer.  Min 
100/pk

*all products that have been "Pre-Qualified" shall submit samples of product.  Reference Special Conditions 19, Product Information and Sample.

ADDENDUM C
IFB D17-038 Evaluation Results 1 of 7



Ite
m 
No.

Description Representative/Co. Brand/Manufacturer Product Code

A
p

p
ro

ve
d

P
re

-Q
u

a
lif

ie
d

 
(S

am
pl

es
 R

eq
ui

re
d)

*

R
e

je
ct

e
d

 

Reason

EXHIBIT A, DATA SUBMISSION FORMS - EVALUATION RESULTS 
IFB D17-038 - DISPOSABLE FOOD SERVICE PRODUCTS

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Anchor Packaging 
IncrediBowls LH5800D 4335802 x

Dart Container Presenta Bowls Pro PP816BDL x matching bowl did not qualify

GROUP 4 - CONTAINERS, 3-COMPARTMENTS, PLASTIC
Dart Container Dart Clearseal C90PST3 x
EKEA PACTIV YCI811130000 x

GROUP 5 - CONTAINERS, 3-COMPARTMENTS, POLYSTYRENE
Office Depot Dolco DF883PB x
EKEA PACTIV YHD3P8L10001 x
KYD, Inc. Hawaii Foam Products HF1238 x

GROUP 6 - CONTAINERS, 2-COMPARTMENTS, POLYSTYRENE
Office Depot Genpak 20520 x
EKEA Genpak 20520 x
KYD, Inc. Genpak 20520 x

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Genpak, 2 Compt Hinged 
Foam Container 20520 x

Dart Container
Dart Foam Hinged Lid 
Containers 205HT2 x

GROUP 7 - CONTAINERS & LIDS, 1-COMPARTMENT

15
1-comp. Black 
Polypropylene.  Min 250/cs

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Anchor Packaging, 
MicroRaves M416 x

16
Lid for 16 oz. 1-
compartment container.  
Min 250/cs Pan Pacific Brokerage

Anchor Packaging, 
MicroRaves LC4LD x

GROUP 8 - COVERS FOR BUN PAN
Pan Pacific Brokerage Foodhandler Bun Pan Bag 22-PB27 x
EKEA Handgards 303679979 x
Office Depot Elkay Plastics BOR2737HD x

Pan Pacific Brokerage Foodhandler Bun Rack Cover 22-SB52D x

Pan Pacific Brokerage Foodhandler Bun Rack Cover 22-SB52RD x
EKEA Handgards 303679951 x
Office Depot Elkay Plastics BOR5280 x

GROUP 9 - CUPS, DRINKING, PLASTIC
Dart Container Dart Ultra Clear PET Cups TP9D x
Office Depot Fabrikal RK9 x
EKEA PACTIV YE9 x

EKEA PACTIV YP9C x
Office Depot Fabrikal NC9OF x

Dart Container Dart Ultra Clear PET Cups TP9R x min. base diameter <2 5/8"

Dart Container Dart Ultra Clear PET Cup TP10D x

12
3-comp. clear plastic.  Max 
250/cs

13
3-comp. polystyrene.  Min 
100/cs

19 9 oz.  Min 1000/cs

20

9 oz. clear squat, minimum 
900/case minimum base 
diameter 2 5/8” to maximum 
3”

10 oz clear tall Min

2-comp.  polystyrene. Min 
200/cs

14

11 Lid for 16 oz.  Min 250/cs

17 Bag. Min 200/cs

18 Rack cover.  Min 50/cs

*all products that have been "Pre-Qualified" shall submit samples of product.  Reference Special Conditions 19, Product Information and Sample.

ADDENDUM C
IFB D17-038 Evaluation Results 2 of 7



Ite
m 
No.

Description Representative/Co. Brand/Manufacturer Product Code

A
p

p
ro

ve
d

P
re

-Q
u

a
lif

ie
d

 
(S

am
pl

es
 R

eq
ui

re
d)

*

R
e

je
ct

e
d

 

Reason

EXHIBIT A, DATA SUBMISSION FORMS - EVALUATION RESULTS 
IFB D17-038 - DISPOSABLE FOOD SERVICE PRODUCTS

Office Depot Edris EP10 x
EKEA PACTIV YE10 x

Dart Container Dart Ultra Clear PET Cups TP22 x
Office Depot Fabrikal RK12 x
EKEA PACTIV YP12C x

Dart Container Dart Ultra Clear PET Lids 610TS x
Office Depot Fabrikal LRK9/10 x
EKEA PACTIV YLE9 x

EKEA PACTIV YLP20C x hole in lid
Office Depot Fabrikal LKC1220OF x

Dart Container Dart Ultra Clear PET Lids 662TP x matching cup did not qualify

Dart Container Dart Ultra Clear PET Lids 610TS x
Office Depot Fabrikal LRK9/10 x
EKEA PACTIV YLE9 x

Dart Container Dart Ultra Clear PET Lids 640TS x
Office Depot Fabrikal LRK12 x
EKEA PACTIV YLP16C x

GROUP 10 - CUPS, PORTION, PLASTIC & CLEAR LIDS 
Dart Container Dart Plastic Souffle 200PC x
Dart Container Dart Solo Plastic Souffles P200N x
Office Depot Daxwell E10002024 x
EKEA PACTIV YS200 x

Dart Container Dart Plastic Souffle Lids PL2N x
Dart Container Dart Plastic Souffle Lids PL200N x
Office Depot Daxwell E10004472 x
EKEA PACTIV YLS2FR x

Dart Container Dart Plastic Souffle 325PC x
Dart Container Dart Solo Plastic Souffle P325N x
Office Depot Daxwell E10002027 x
EKEA PACTIV YS300 x

Dart Container Dart Plastic Souffle Lids PL4N x
Office Depot Daxwell E10004470 x
EKEA PACTIV YLS3FR x

Dart Container Dart Portion Cup Plastic 550PC x

Dart Container Dart Solo Portion Cup Plastic P550N x
Office Depot Daxwell E10004471 x
EKEA PACTIV YS550 x

Office Depot Daxwell E10004470 x
Dart Container Dart Portion Cup Plastic Lid PL4N x
EKEA PACTIV YLS5FR x

                                                                                                                 
GROUP 11 - CUPS, SOUFFLÉ, PAPER  

Dart Container Dart Paper Souffle 550-2050 x
Office Depot Genpak F550 x

GROUP 12 - CUTLERY, PLASTIC
EKEA NBD/YR 3650 x

21
10 oz. clear tall.  Min 
1000/cs

33
5-1/2 oz. cup.  Max 
5000/cs

5-1/2 oz. cup.  Max 
2500/cs

31

34
Forks.  Min 100 pcs/bag, 

3-1/4 oz. cup.  Max 
2500/cs

29

30
Lids for 3-1/4 oz. cup.  Max 
2500/cs

22 12 oz.  Min 1000/cs

23
Lids for  9 oz. cup.  Min 
1000/cs

24
Lids for 9 oz squat clear 
cups with no hole, minimum 
900/case

25
Lids for  10 oz. cup.  Min 
1000/cs

26
Lids for 12 oz cup.  Min 
1000/cs

27 2 oz. cup.  Max 2500/cs

Lids for 2 oz. cup.  Max 
2500/cs

28

*all products that have been "Pre-Qualified" shall submit samples of product.  Reference Special Conditions 19, Product Information and Sample.

ADDENDUM C
IFB D17-038 Evaluation Results 3 of 7



Ite
m 
No.

Description Representative/Co. Brand/Manufacturer Product Code

A
p

p
ro

ve
d

P
re

-Q
u

a
lif

ie
d

 
(S

am
pl

es
 R

eq
ui

re
d)

*

R
e

je
ct

e
d

 

Reason

EXHIBIT A, DATA SUBMISSION FORMS - EVALUATION RESULTS 
IFB D17-038 - DISPOSABLE FOOD SERVICE PRODUCTS

Office Depot Daxwell A10000825 x

EKEA NBD/YR 3652 x
Office Depot Daxwell A10000840 x

EKEA NBD/YR 3651 x
Office Depot Daxwell A10000830 x

GROUP 13 - FILM, PVC 

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Anchor Packaging, Crystal 
Wrap CW122 x

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Anchor Packaging, Value 
Wrap VW122 x

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Anchor Packaging, Natures 
Best NB122 (7301112) x

LH Gamble Co. Durable Packaging PVC1220 x
EKEA AEP Industries 30550200 x
Office Depot Daxwell J20004597 x
EKEA PACTIV 910 x

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Anchor Packaging, Crystal 
Wrap CW182 x

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Anchor Packaging, Value 
Wrap VW182 x

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Anchor Packaging, Natures 
Best NB182 (7301118) x

LH Gamble Co. Durable Packaging PVC1820 x
EKEA AEP Industries 30550400 x
Office Depot Daxwell J20004598 x
EKEA PACTIV 914 x

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Anchor Packaging, Crystal 
Wrap CW242 x

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Anchor Packaging, Value 
Wrap VW242 x

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Anchor Packaging, Natures 
Best

NB242 (7301124) x

LH Gamble Co. Durable Packaging PVC2420 x
EKEA AEP Industries 30550000 x
Office Depot Daxwell J20004672 x
EKEA PACTIV 916 x

GROUP 14 - FOIL, ALUMINUM 
Pan Pacific Brokerage Anchor Foil AF121S x
LH Gamble Co. Durable Packaging 61210 x
Office Depot Daxwell J10002365 x
EKEA PACTIV 611 x
EKEA HFA, Inc. 11205 x

Pan Pacific Brokerage Anchor Foil AF181S x
LH Gamble Co. Durable Packaging 61810 x
Office Depot Daxwell J10003335 x
EKEA PACTIV 615 x
EKEA HFA, Inc. 11805 x

Pan Pacific Brokerage Anchor Foil AF181H x
LH Gamble Co. Durable Packaging 91810 x
Office Depot Daxwell J10002375 x
EKEA PACTIV 625 x
EKEA HFA, Inc. 11808 x

LH Gamble Co. Durable Packaging 92410 x

40 Standard, 12” x 1000’ 

41 Standard, 18” x 1000’ 

42 Heavy duty, 18” x 1000’ 

12” x 2000’ 37

18” x 2000’ 38

39 24” x 2000’ 

34
10 bag/cs

36
Knives. Min 100 pcs/bag, 
10 bag/cs

35
Spoons.  Min 100 pcs/bag, 
10 bag/cs

*all products that have been "Pre-Qualified" shall submit samples of product.  Reference Special Conditions 19, Product Information and Sample.

ADDENDUM C
IFB D17-038 Evaluation Results 4 of 7



Ite
m 
No.

Description Representative/Co. Brand/Manufacturer Product Code

A
p

p
ro

ve
d

P
re

-Q
u

a
lif

ie
d

 
(S

am
pl

es
 R

eq
ui

re
d)

*

R
e

je
ct

e
d

 

Reason

EXHIBIT A, DATA SUBMISSION FORMS - EVALUATION RESULTS 
IFB D17-038 - DISPOSABLE FOOD SERVICE PRODUCTS

Office Depot Daxwell J10003532 x
EKEA PACTIV 627 x
HFA Inc HFA, Inc 12408 x

Pan Pacific Brokerage Anchor Foil AFS1211 x
does not meet specification 
pack size

LH Gamble Co. Durable Packaging 12105 x
Office Depot Daxwell J10003028 x
EKEA PACTIV 721 x
EKEA HFA, Inc. 51210 x

GROUP 15 - PAN LINER, BAKERY PAPER 
Pan Pacific Brokerage McNairn Quillon Pan Liner 290001 x
LH Gamble Co. Durable Packaging QPL-25 x
EKEA Zenith Specialty Bag 27 x
Office Depot Paterson 24051610000 x
KYD Sun Burst QPL 1624 x

GROUP 16 - PAN LINER, HIGH HEAT 
Pan Pacific Brokerage Foodhandler Pan Pals 22-PL2028 x
EKEA Handgards 304985056 x
Office Depot Elkay PL205285 x

GROUP 17 - NAPKINS, PAPER, TALL FOLD
Kimberly-Clark Kimberly-Clark Scott 98710 x

Office Depot
Paper Source Converting 
Soft Touch ST713 x

GROUP 18 - NAPKINS, PAPER, INTERFOLDED
Kimberly-Clark Kimberly-Clark Scott 98908 x

Office Depot
Scott Mega Cartridge 
Napkins

98908 x

GROUP 19 - PAPER TOWELS, ROLL - 10" x 800 FT

49
Hard Roll, 10" x 800 ft, 6 
rolls/case

Office Depot Georgia Pacific, Enmotion 89480 x

GROUP 20 - PAPER TOWELS, ROLL - 7.5" x 1150 FT
Kimberly-Clark Kimberly-Clark Scott 25700 x
Kimberly-Clark Kimberly-Clark Scott 25702 x
Office Depot Kimberly-Clark Scott 25703 x

GROUP 21 - TRAYS, FOOD, PAPER

Pan Pacific Brokerage Huhtamaki Paper Food Trays 35122037 x
EKEA Dixie Foodservice RP50 x
EKEA PACTIV D4ZT x

Pan Pacific Brokerage Huhtamaki Paper Food Trays 35122040 x
EKEA Dixie Foodservice RP1008 x
EKEA PACTIV D1T x

Pan Pacific Brokerage Huhtamaki Paper Food Trays 35122042 x

44
Standard sheets, 10-3/4” x 
12”

43 Heavy duty, 24” x 1000’ 

46 Nylon liner.  Min 100/cs

47 Tall fold.  Max 10,000/cs

Quilon, regular treated, 
greaseproof.  Max 1000/cs

45

Interfolded.  Max 875 
sht/pk, 5250 sht/cs

48

1/2 lb. capacity.  Max 
1000/cs

51

1 lb. capacity.  Max 
1000/cs

52

2 lb. capacity.  Max 
53

50
Hard Roll, 7.5" x 1150 ft, 6 
rolls/case

*all products that have been "Pre-Qualified" shall submit samples of product.  Reference Special Conditions 19, Product Information and Sample.

ADDENDUM C
IFB D17-038 Evaluation Results 5 of 7



Ite
m 
No.

Description Representative/Co. Brand/Manufacturer Product Code

A
p

p
ro

ve
d

P
re

-Q
u

a
lif

ie
d

 
(S

am
pl

es
 R

eq
ui

re
d)

*

R
e

je
ct

e
d

 

Reason

EXHIBIT A, DATA SUBMISSION FORMS - EVALUATION RESULTS 
IFB D17-038 - DISPOSABLE FOOD SERVICE PRODUCTS

EKEA Dixie Foodservice RP2008 x
EKEA PACTIV D2T x

Pan Pacific Brokerage Huhtamaki Paper Food Trays 35122045 x
EKEA Dixie Foodservice RP3008 x
EKEA PACTIV D3T x

GROUP 22 - TRAYS, 5-COMPARTMENTS, PAPER, RECTANGULAR

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Huhtamaki, Chinet Molded 
Fiber Cafeteria Trays

22028 x

EKEA
Huhtamaki, Chinet Molded 
Fiber Cafeteria Trays

22028 x

Office Depot
Hotel Emporium Disposable 
Trays

LGTRAY
x includes bagasse fiber

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Huhtamaki, Chinet Molded 
Fiber Cafeteria Trays

22025 x

EKEA PACTIV MC58000Y x includes bagasse fiber
Bridge Gate Bridge-Gate BGW-108T x
EKEA Huhtamaki 22028 x

Office Depot
Hotel Emporium Disposable 
Trays MEDTRAY x includes bagasse fiber

GROUP 23 - TRAYS, 5-COMPARTMENTS, FOAM, RECTANGULAR

57
~8-1/2” x 10-5/8” x 5/8” 
inside rib height. Max 
500/cs KYD, Inc. Hawaii Foam Products HF1005 x

GROUP 24 - FOOD HANDLERS SAFETY GARMENT, CAPS
Pan Pacific Brokerage Foodhandler Apparel 300-575 x

58 EKEA Handgards Inc. 305111224 x
Office Depot Goldmax, Poly King 20211 x

GROUP 25 - FOOD HANDLERS SAFETY GARMENT, BEARD PROTECTORS

59
Beard Protector.  Max 
100/pack Office Depot Goldmax, Poly King 20201 x

GROUP 26 - FOOD HANDLERS SAFETY GARMENT, APRONS
Pan Pacific Brokerage Foodhandler Apparel 250-FH10 x
Office Depot Daxwell G10002926 x

GROUP 27 - FOOD HANDLERS SAFETY GARMENT, HAIRNETS

61
Hairnet, black, nylon, 24" 
minimum 144/case

Pan Pacific Brokerage Foodhandler Apparel 305-FH54
x

GROUP 27 - GLOVES, POLYETHYLENE

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Foodhandler Job Select Cast 
Poly 105-212 x

EKEA Handgards 303363211 x
Office Depot Daxwell F10000177 x

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Foodhandler Job Select Cast 
Poly 105-214 x

EKEA Handgards 303363212 x
Office Depot Daxwell F10000171 x

63 Medium.  Min 100/bx

60 Poly Apron.  Max 100/bx

62 Small.  Min 100/bx

Caps, White, Bouffant.  
Max 1000/cs

55
~8-1/2” x 12 1/2” x 5/8” 
inside rib height.  Max 
500/cs

56
~8 1/2”X 10 ½” X 5/8” 
inside rib height. Max 
500/cs

3 lb. capacity.  Max 500/cs54

1000/cs
53

*all products that have been "Pre-Qualified" shall submit samples of product.  Reference Special Conditions 19, Product Information and Sample.

ADDENDUM C
IFB D17-038 Evaluation Results 6 of 7



Ite
m 
No.

Description Representative/Co. Brand/Manufacturer Product Code

A
p

p
ro

ve
d

P
re

-Q
u

a
lif

ie
d

 
(S

am
pl

es
 R

eq
ui

re
d)

*

R
e

je
ct

e
d

 

Reason

EXHIBIT A, DATA SUBMISSION FORMS - EVALUATION RESULTS 
IFB D17-038 - DISPOSABLE FOOD SERVICE PRODUCTS

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Foodhandler Job Select Cast 
Poly 105-216 x

EKEA Handgards 303363213 x
Office Depot Daxwell F10000165 x

  
GROUP 28 - GLOVES, VINYL

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Foodhandler Job Select Vinyl

102-202 x
EKEA Valugards 304340171 x
Office Depot Daxwell F10001254 x

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Foodhandler Job Select Vinyl

102-204 x
EKEA Valugards 304340172 x
Office Depot Daxwell F10001751 x

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Foodhandler Job Select Vinyl

102-206 x
EKEA Valugards 304340173 x
Office Depot Daxwell F10001746 x

Pan Pacific Brokerage
Foodhandler Job Select Vinyl

102-208 x
EKEA Valugards 304340174 x
Office Depot Daxwell F10001747 x

GROUP 29 - LABELS, FOOD ROTATION
Office Depot National Guest Check DSL23R x
EKEA DATEIT DSL23R x

GROUP 30 - FOOD SERVICE TOWEL, RE-USABLE
Kimberly-Clark Kimberly-Clark, WypAll 6280 x
Office Depot Kimberly Clark, WypAll 6280 x

70
Sheet size ~12" x 23.4" 
open. Antimicrobial 

66 Medium.  Max 100/bx

67 Large.  Max 100/bx

68 Extra Large.  Max 100/bx 

69 Blank.  Min 250 lbl/roll

64 Large.  Min 100/bx

65 Small.  Max 100/bx

*all products that have been "Pre-Qualified" shall submit samples of product.  Reference Special Conditions 19, Product Information and Sample.

ADDENDUM C
IFB D17-038 Evaluation Results 7 of 7


	IFB D17-038 Addendum C
	IFB D17-038 Addendum C.xls

